

No. 22–5679

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

DWANDARRIUS JAMAR ROBINSON,
Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF ARIZONA,
Respondent.

—
*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the Supreme Court of Arizona*
—

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

MARK BRNOVICH
*Attorney General
of Arizona*

JOSEPH A. KANEFIELD
*Chief Deputy and
Chief of Staff*

JEFFREY L. SPARKS
*Deputy Solicitor General/
Section Chief of Capital
Litigation*

SARAH E. HECKATHORNE
*Assistant Attorney General
(Counsel of Record)*

OFFICE OF THE ARIZONA
ATTORNEY GENERAL
Capital Litigation Section
2005 N. Central Ave.
Phoenix, AZ 85004
602-542-4686
CLDocket@azag.gov

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	2
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	3
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	4
OPINION BELOW.....	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
REASONS FOR DENYING WRIT.....	8
I. THE ARIZONA SUPREME COURT CORRECTLY APPLIED <i>BATSON V. KENTUCKY</i> , AND THIS COURT SHOULD NOT GRANT CERTIORARI TO CONSIDER ROBINSON'S ROUTINE, FACT-INTENSIVE QUESTION.....	8
II. ROBINSON HAS WAIVED ANY ARGUMENT THAT, IN THE <i>BATSON</i> CONTEXT, THE PROSECUTOR'S ALLEGED MISSTATEMENTS OF THE RECORD MUST BE CONSIDERED CUMULATIVELY.....	14
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986)	<i>Passim</i>
<i>(Dionisio) Hernandez v. New York</i> , 500 U.S. 352 (1991).....	9
<i>Flowers v. Mississippi</i> , 139 S.Ct. 2228 (2019)	16, 19
<i>Rosemond v. U.S.</i> , 572 U.S. 65 (2014).....	15
<i>State v. Robinson</i> , 509 P.3d 1023 (2022).....	5
<i>Travelers Cas. and Sur. Co. of America v. Pacific Gas and Elec. Co.</i> , 549 U.S. 443 (2007).....	15

Statutes

28 U.S.C. §1257(a)	5
--------------------------	---

Rules

Ariz. R. Crim. P. 18.4.....	9
U.S. Sup. Ct. R. 10.....	8
U.S. Sup. Ct. R. 10(b).....	8
U.S. Sup. Ct. R. 10(c).....	8
